

JOURNAL

OF THE

New York Entomological Society.

Publishes articles relating to any class of the subkingdom Arthropoda, subject to the acceptance of the Publication Committee. Original communications in this field are solicited.

EDITORIAL.

In the article by Mr. Beyer in our last issue (page 168), there are three errors, chargeable to illegible manuscript. *Trachelicus miamana* should read *Trachelizus uncimanus*, *Vaseletia vaseleta* should read *Vasseletia vasseleti* and *Brenthus lutans*, on the last line, should be *Brenthus lucanus*. As Mr. Schaeffer was absent in Texas, we did not get these corrections in season.

We learn that some of the members of the Society think that a predominant place in the Journal should be given to articles on North American Coleoptera and Lepidoptera, since a majority of our readers are interested in these subjects. We have no objection to printing such articles, but have to depend on our contributors, since we are not able to write the whole Journal ourselves. The Coleopterists are given a hearing in this number. Now let the Lepidopterists send us their manuscript.

PROCEEDINGS OF THE NEW YORK ENTOMOLOGICAL SOCIETY.

MEETING OF APRIL 5, 1904.

Held at the residence of Mr. C. H. Roberts, 74 West 119th St. President C. H. Roberts in the chair with eleven members present.

The minutes of the last meeting were read and approved.

The librarian reported the receipt of the following exchanges:

Verhandl. d. k. k. zool.-bot. Gesellschaft, Vol. LIII, Nos. 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9.

Canadian Entomologist, Vol. XXXII, Nos. 8 and 9; Vol. XXXIII, No. 3;